YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessness You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted December 19 - 22, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. How much discrimination do you think the following people face in America today?

A great A fair
deal amount Not much None at all
Wealthy people 11% 13% 33% 43%
Middle-class people 14% 39% 39% 7%
Poor people 43% 39% 15% 4%
People who are homeless 54% 31% 11% 5%

2. How much do you know about homelessness and its causes?

A Ot o 30%
AT e 62%
NONE At All ..o 9%

3. Do you personally know anyone who has ever been homeless, even for a short period of time? Select all that
apply.

B 2= T 111 17%
Yes, afamily member ... 18%
Yes, A rieNd o 22%
YeS, an aCqUAINTANCE ...ttt e e e 24%
N O e e 41%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY . ... 4%

4. How serious of a problem do you think homelessness is in the United States?

VB SBIIOUS .ttt ittt et e e 67%
SomeWhat SEIHOUS ... .o e 26%
NO VEIY SBIOUS .ttt ettt e e e e e e 4%
NOt @t all SEIIOUS ..t e 1%
N O SUNE o e 2%

5. How serious of a problem do you think homelessness is in your local community?

A= V=TT o TP 34%
SOMEWhAL SEIHOUS ... e 36%
NOL VEIY SEIOUS ..ottt et e 17%
NOt At @ll SEHOUS ..ottt e e e e e e e e 8%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e i 6%
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6. Do you think the federal government should do more or less to address homelessness in the United States?

Should do MUCh MOrE .. o e e et e 53%
Should do SOmMEWhat MOre ... .o e e et 24%
Doing the right amount ... . e 9%
Should do SOMEWhat €SS ... e 3%
Should do MUCh 1888 ... i e e e e 3%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 8%

7. Do you think your state and local governments should do more or less to address homelessness in your local
community?

Should do MUCh MOrE .. o e et 48%
Should do SOmMEWhat MOre ... .o e et 24%
Doing the right amount ... 17%
Should do SOMEWhat €SS ... 2%
Should do MUCh 1888 ... .ot e e e 2%
Nt SUIE L e 8%

8. How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?

Blame a Don’t
Blame a lot little blame at all Not sure
Local governments 34% 44% 9% 13%
State governments 41% 38% 9% 12%
The federal government 45% 37% 7% 11%
Real estate developers 36% 28% 19% 17%
Families of homeless people 14% 38% 29% 19%
Homeless people themselves 21% 46% 18% 16%
The mental health system 50% 29% 10% 11%
Landlords 31% 38% 18% 13%
Democrats 32% 31% 16% 20%
Republicans 32% 27% 20% 21%
Non-profits 10% 24% 42% 24%
Billionaires 38% 20% 24% 18%
The military 12% 18% 49% 22%

9. Which level of government do you believe is MOST responsible for addressing homelessness?

The local QOVerNMENt ... e 20%
The state government .. ... . 26%
The federal goverNMENt ... ... . e 31%
The government should not be involved atall ......... ... i, 5%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e 18%
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10. Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?

Major Minor Not a

cause cause cause Not sure
Drug and alcohol addiction 73% 17% 4% 5%
Mental illness 65% 23% 5% 7%
Disabilities 40% 41% 9% 10%
Poor health 38% 39% 10% 12%
Lack of jobs 40% 35% 17% 7%
Poverty 67% 21% 5% 7%
Lack of personal responsibility 38% 41% 11% 10%
Poor personal-finance skills 39% 44% 10% 7%
Domestic violence 37% 40% 10% 13%
Lack of affordable housing 66% 23% 5% 5%
Lack of housing supply 47% 31% 13% 9%
Gentrification 26% 26% 14% 35%
Racism 28% 30% 29% 13%

11. Which of these comes closer to your view of government’s capacity to address homelessness?

Something the government cando alotabout ........ ... .. .. 74%
Something beyond the government’s control .......... ... 13%
N Ot SUNE . e 13%

12. Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?

Support Oppose Not sure
Funding more rehabilitation programs for people with addiction 79% 9% 12%
Funding more counseling programs for people with mental
illness 84% 5% 11%
Funding more programs for people with disabilities 83% 6% 11%
Funding more services for veterans 83% 6% 12%
Spending more on social services 65% 15% 19%
Opening more domestic violence shelters 78% 6% 16%
Opening more homeless shelters 72% 10% 18%
Funding more subsidized housing programs 72% 13% 16%
Funding more emergency rental assistance programs 71% 11% 18%
Building housing for chronically homeless people to
permanently live in 65% 15% 21%
Reducing zoning regulations to try to increase the supply of
housing 57% 14% 30%
Incentivizing developers to build more housing 62% 13% 26%
Incentivizing developers to build more low-income housing 70% 12% 18%
Strengthening laws around renters’ rights to reduce evictions 58% 19% 23%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Building architecture that prevents homeless people from

sleeping or camping in public spaces 49% 30% 21%
Arresting homeless people and putting them in jail 14% 72% 14%
Banning homeless encampments 35% 33% 31%

13. Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the
number of people who are homeless in this country?

Increase No effect Decrease Not sure
Funding more rehabilitation programs for people
with addiction 23% 14% 47% 17%
Funding more counseling programs for people with
mental illness 23% 12% 50% 15%
Funding more programs for people with disabilities 23% 14% 48% 15%
Funding more services for veterans 23% 9% 54% 14%
Spending more on social services 22% 20% 39% 19%
Opening more domestic violence shelters 22% 14% 42% 22%
Opening more homeless shelters 23% 21% 39% 17%
Funding more subsidized housing programs 22% 16% 45% 17%
Funding more emergency rental assistance
programs 23% 15% 45% 18%
Building housing for chronically homeless people
to permanently live in 25% 14% 43% 19%
Reducing zoning regulations to try to increase the
supply of housing 18% 21% 34% 28%
Incentivizing developers to build more housing 21% 22% 33% 24%
Incentivizing developers to build more low-income
housing 22% 19% 41% 18%
Strengthening laws around renters’ rights to
reduce evictions 19% 21% 37% 22%
Building architecture that prevents homeless
people from sleeping or camping in public spaces 23% 36% 23% 18%
Arresting homeless people and putting them in jail 16% 45% 21% 18%
Banning homeless encampments 21% 36% 19% 24%
14. Do you think that housing is a basic human right?
YOS o e 78%
o 22%
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15. Which comes closer to your views on homelessness?
Other problems homeless people have — such as mental illness and addiction — should be

solved before trying to secure housing ... ... 37%
Getting secure housing first helps homeless people to solve their other problems — such as
mental illness and addiCtion ... ..o e 49%
N Ot SUIE Lttt e e e e e 14%

16. When should local governments have the power to force the following treatment for someone who has been
diagnosed as mentally ill, even if the person does not consent?

Only when
they area  Only when
dangerto theyarea Only when

In any them- dangerto  they are a In no

circum- selves or them- danger to circum-

stance others selves others stance Not sure
Outpatient treatment 20% 45% 7% 8% 4% 17%
Hospitalization 18% 52% 6% 8% 4% 12%

17. If you saw someone living on the streets in your community, how do you think it would make you feel? Select
all that apply.

SaAd L 71%
AN G Y et 23%
SYMPALNELIC . 51%
UM D e e e e e e 9%
S Y= T = 14%
DS QUSTE . e 13%
DiSIllUSIONEd ..ot e 10%
EMDarrassed ... o e 9%
GUIRY e 12%
(@ o7 T ¢ = 56%
ANNOY OO . 14%
L0 1 =T 3%
None of the @bOVE ... o e 5%
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Interviewing Dates December 19 - 22, 2023
Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.087 to 6.482, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.777.
Number of respondents 1000
Margin of error =+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews

Questions not reported 75 questions not reported.

You
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1A. How Much Are Groups Discriminated Against — Wealthy people
How much discrimination do you think the following people face in America today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 11% 12% 9% 9% 14% 10% 10% 10% 19% 12% 4%
A fair amount 13% 17% 10% 20% 16% 10% 10% 13% 8% 20% 15%
Not much 33% 31% 36% 31% 35% 30% 38% 32% 36% 30% 40%
None at all 43% 41% 45% 40% 36% 50% 43% 45% 37% 39% 41%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (429) (567) (150) (220) (369) (257) (615) (112) (147) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 11% 9% 11% 12% 9% 13% 12% 9% 9% 12% 12% 9% 9%
A fair amount 13% 11% 12% 17% 5% 15% 12% 12% 19% 16% 11% 13% 14%
Not much 33% 28% 36% 35% 28% 36% 31% 38% 30% 32% 36% 34% 30%
None at all 43% 52% 42% 36% 57% 36% 45% 41% 42% 39% 41% 44% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (327) (409) (260) (381) (335) (432) (282) (186) (169) (233) (378) (216)
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1B. How Much Are Groups Discriminated Against — Middle-class people
How much discrimination do you think the following people face in America today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 14% 17% 12% 21% 14% 13% 10% 13% 25% 14% 9%
A fair amount 39% 38% 40% 34% 43% 37% 43% 36% 49% 46% 39%
Not much 39% 38% 41% 42% 36% 40% 41% 44% 22% 34% 37%
None at all 7% 7% % 3% 8% 11% 6% % 4% 6% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (427) (567) (151) (218) (368) (257) (615) (112) (145) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 14% 11% 14% 17% 10% 18% 18% 10% 11% 13% 12% 15% 17%
A fair amount 39% 39% 41% 37% 40% 38% 39% 44% 38% 45% 39% 39% 35%
Not much 39% 41% 37% 41% 42% 40% 34% 38% 45% 36% 41% 41% 39%
None at all % 8% 8% 5% 8% 5% 8% 8% 6% 7% 9% 5% 9%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (327) (408) (259) (381) (334) (432) (280) (186) (169) (233) (377) (215)
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1C. How Much Are Groups Discriminated Against — Poor people
How much discrimination do you think the following people face in America today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 43% 42% 43% 41% 39% 52% 35% 38% 64% 41% 44%
A fair amount 39% 35% 42% 36% 43% 32% 46% 42% 28% 37% 32%
Not much 15% 19% 11% 15% 16% 13% 16% 16% 5% 16% 12%
None at all 4% 4% 4% 8% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 6% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (427) (569) (150) (221) (367) (258) (614) (113) (147) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 43% 53% 41% 34% 58% 29% 48% 39% 42% 43% 44% 43% 39%
A fair amount 39% 37% 38% 40% 34% 43% 35% 44% 34% 36% 41% 39% 38%
Not much 15% % 15% 21% 7% 24% 12% 14% 21% 17% 13% 14% 15%
None at all 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% %
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (327) (409) (260) (380) (335) (435) (280) (185) (169) (233) (378) (216)
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1D. How Much Are Groups Discriminated Against — People who are homeless
How much discrimination do you think the following people face in America today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 54% 48% 59% 50% 47% 63% 50% 53% 65% 48% 46%
A fair amount 31% 32% 30% 33% 35% 22% 38% 32% 27% 33% 27%
Not much 11% 13% 8% 9% 13% 11% 10% 10% 5% 16% 14%
None at all 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (429) (568) (151) (221) (367) (258) (615) (113) (147) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 54% 64% 53% 44% 73% 43% 56% 52% 55% 53% 56% 54% 51%
A fair amount 31% 28% 29% 37% 21% 35% 29% 36% 27% 31% 31% 29% 35%
Not much 11% 5% 11% 16% 4% 17% 10% 6% 17% 14% 10% 12% %
None at all 5% 2% % 4% 1% 4% 5% 6% 1% 3% 3% 5% %
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (328) (410) (259) (381) (334) (434) (281) (186) (170) (233) (377) (217)
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2. Know About Homelessness Causes
How much do you know about homelessness and its causes?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 30% 32% 27% 26% 27% 34% 30% 29% 32% 34% 30%
A little 62% 59% 64% 63% 61% 59% 65% 64% 55% 60% 59%
None at alll 9% 8% 9% 11% 12% 7% 4% 8% 14% 6% 11%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (429) (570) (152) (221) (369) (257) (615) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 30% 38% 27% 24% 37% 30% 33% 30% 28% 35% 32% 24% 33%
A little 62% 56% 61% 68% 56% 65% 57% 64% 65% 60% 62% 65% 56%
None at all 9% 6% 11% 7% 6% 5% 10% 6% 7% 5% 6% 11% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (328) (412) (259) (382) (334) (435) (281) (187) (170) (233) (378) (218)
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3. Know Homeless People
Do you personally know anyone who has ever been homeless, even for a short period of time? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 17% 16% 18% 11% 19% 24% 9% 15% 30% 19% 9%
Yes, a family member 18% 14% 21% 13% 19% 21% 15% 17% 16% 22% 18%
Yes, a friend 22% 25% 20% 20% 24% 28% 15% 25% 15% 25% 10%
Yes, an acquaintance 24% 23% 24% 15% 26% 25% 27% 27% 16% 20% 17%
No 41% 41% 42% 48% 41% 34% 46% 39% 42% 42% 57%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 3% 8% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 9%
Unweighted N (1,000) (430) (570) (152) (221) (369) (258) (616) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Yes, me 17% 18% 16% 16% 16% 9% 28% 11% 4% 12% 15% 17% 21%
Yes, a family member 18% 15% 20% 16% 16% 16% 18% 22% 13% 11% 18% 22% 15%
Yes, a friend 22% 22% 24% 21% 24% 22% 24% 22% 25% 16% 22% 22% 28%
Yes, an acquaintance 24% 26% 22% 24% 30% 28% 23% 27% 27% 20% 25% 23% 26%
No 41% 40% 42% 42% 40% 40% 35% 41% 48% 51% 37% 39% 42%
Prefer not to say 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 0% 4% 4% 4% 2%
Unweighted N (1,000) (328) (412) (260) (382) (335) (435) (282) (187) (170) (233) (379) (218)
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4. Seriousness of Homelessness in U.S.
How serious of a problem do you think homelessness is in the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 67% 63% 71% 58% 64% 2% 73% 69% 73% 60% 54%
Somewhat serious 26% 27% 24% 33% 24% 23% 24% 26% 18% 26% 33%
Not very serious 4% 7% 2% 5% 6% 4% 2% 3% 6% 8% 6%
Not at all serious 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0%
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 0% 2% 2% 3% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (429) (570) (152) (221) (369) (257) (616) (113) (147) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very serious 67%  75%  65%  63%  76%  61% 71% 70% 57% 63% 69% 67%  70%
Somewhat serious 26% 21% 26% 30% 19% 33% 21% 27% 33% 28% 27% 26% 22%
Not very serious 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 8% 6% 4% 5% 2%
Not at all serious 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100%  99%  99%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (999)  (328)  (411) (260) (382)  (334) (435) (281) (187) (170) (233) (379)  (217)
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5. Seriousness of Homelessness in Local Community
How serious of a problem do you think homelessness is in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 34% 32% 35% 33% 33% 38% 29% 32% 39% 35% 38%
Somewhat serious 36% 35% 37% 35% 42% 32% 37% 38% 33% 41% 21%
Not very serious 17% 17% 16% 14% 13% 17% 22% 17% 19% 12% 22%
Not at all serious 8% 11% 4% 3% 7% 9% 9% 9% 4% 4% 4%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 15% 5% 4% 2% 5% 6% 8% 15%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (430) (569) (152) (220) (369) (258) (616) (113) (147) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very serious 34% 38% 33% 30% 39% 25% 3% 3% 27% 30% 27% 31% 48%
Somewhat serious 36% 40% 36% 33% 39% 37% 36% 34% 40% 36% 3% 38% 32%
Not very serious 17% 15% 15% 20% 15% 21% 13% 18% 21% 15% 23% 18% 10%
Not at all serious 8% 4% 6% 13% 4% 13% 7% 7% 10% 12% 11% 6% 4%
Not sure 6% 4% 10% 3% 3% 3% 7% 4% 2% 6% 2% 8% 6%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (327) (412) (260) (381) (335) (434) (282) (187) (170) (233) (378) (218)
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6. Should Federal Government Do More or Less on Homelessness
Do you think the federal government should do more or less to address homelessness in the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should do much more 53% 48% 57% 55% 46% 60% 48% 52% 66% 49% 46%
Should do somewhat
more 24% 23% 25% 21% 26% 20% 29% 24% 21% 26% 21%
Doing the right amount 9% 12% 5% % 12% 9% % 8% 6% 12% 16%
Should do somewhat less 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1%
Should do much less 3% 6% 1% 2% 5% 2% 5% 4% 0% 5% 5%
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 10% 8% % % 8% 4% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (430) (569) (152) (221) (368) (258) (615) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should do much more 53% 59% 55% 44% 62% 41% 61% 48% 44% 52% 49% 56% 53%
Should do somewhat
more 24% 27% 23% 21% 29% 25% 18% 33% 28% 26% 26% 22% 23%
Doing the right amount 9% 5% % 15% 3% 12% 8% % 13% 7% % 11% 8%
Should do somewhat less 3% 4% 1% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Should do much less 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% % 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4%
Not sure 8% 3% 11% 10% 3% 11% % 5% 7% 8% 11% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (328) (411) (260) (382) (334) (435) (281) (187) (170) (233) (378) (218)
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7. Should Local Government Do More or Less on Homelessness
Do you think your state and local governments should do more or less to address homelessness in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should do much more 48% 46% 49% 49% 45% 52% 44% 46% 62% 45% 47%
Should do somewhat
more 24% 23% 25% 20% 21% 24% 32% 27% 16% 22% 19%
Doing the right amount 17% 19% 14% 18% 19% 15% 15% 17% 15% 15% 23%
Should do somewhat less 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Should do much less 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 0% 5% 0%
Not sure 8% 6% 9% 10% 9% 7% 5% 8% 6% 10% 9%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (430) (568) (151) (220) (369) (258) (616) (113) (146) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should do much more 48% 53% 52% 38% 60% 35% 52% 43% 47% 48% 40% 51% 49%
Should do somewhat
more 24% 27% 22% 24% 26% 29% 21% 34% 23% 23% 28% 24% 22%
Doing the right amount 17% 15% 13% 22% 8% 21% 16% 15% 20% 20% 18% 16% 13%
Should do somewhat less 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4%
Should do much less 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Not sure 8% 3% 10% 10% 3% 9% 6% 5% 8% 6% 11% 6% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (328) (410) (260) (382) (335) (434) (281) (187) (170) (232) (378) (218)
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8A. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Local governments
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 34% 34% 34% 33% 31% 36% 34% 32% 42% 37% 31%
Blame a little 44% 43% 46% 40% 46% 45% 45% 47% 28% 45% 45%
Don'’t blame at all 9% 11% 6% 7% 9% 9% 10% 8% 12% 7% 12%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 20% 14% 9% 11% 12% 18% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (430) (566) (152) (221) (367) (256) (614) (112) (147) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 34% 36% 36% 30% 38% 30% 37% 34% 30% 32% 37% 33% 35%
Blame a little 44% 42% 44% 47% 46% 50% 42% 48% 47% 43% 43% 45% 46%
Don’t blame at all 9% 10% % 10% 8% 8% 9% % 11% 12% 5% 10% 8%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 13% 9% 12% 12% 12% 13% 14% 14% 13% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (326) (411) (259) (380) (334) (432) (281) (187) (169) (233) (378) (216)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8B. Who to Blame for Homelessnhess — State governments
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 41% 42% 40% 40% 39% 42% 45% 39% 45% 50% 39%
Blame a little 38% 34% 41% 34% 36% 40% 40% 43% 29% 25% 33%
Don'’t blame at all 9% 12% 6% 6% 13% 9% % % 9% 13% 16%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 20% 12% 9% 8% 11% 17% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (429) (565) (150) (219) (368) (257) (612) (113) (147) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 41% 44% 42% 39% 44% 40% 43% 40% 35% 40% 47% 37% 44%
Blame a little 38% 37% 38% 38% 41% 42% 36% 43% 41% 33% 36% 40% 39%
Don’t blame at all 9% 11% 8% 9% 8% % 10% 3% 14% 14% 4% 10% %
Not sure 12% 9% 13% 14% 8% 12% 11% 13% 10% 12% 13% 12% 10%
Totals 100%  101%  101%  100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (326) (409) (259) (381) (335) (432) (282) (185) (167) (233) (378) (216)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8C. Who to Blame for Homelessness — The federal government
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 45% 46% 44% 38% 44% 46% 52% 44% 54% 49% 36%
Blame a little 37% 35% 39% 42% 38% 36% 33% 41% 19% 34% 37%
Don'’t blame at all 7% 10% 5% 4% 6% 9% 9% 6% 13% 5% 15%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 16% 12% 9% % 10% 15% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (429) (567) (150) (221) (368) (257) (614) (112) (147) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 45% 43% 47% 45% 46% 53% 48% 45% 37% 50% 47% 44% 42%
Blame a little 37% 40% 35% 36% 40% 34% 31% 44% 46% 35% 36% 35% 43%
Don’t blame at all % 8% 6% % 6% 5% 9% 4% 9% 7% 5% 10% 6%
Not sure 11% 8% 12% 12% 8% 8% 12% % 8% 8% 13% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (326) (411) (259) (381) (333) (431) (282) (187) (168) (233) (378) (217)

13



YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8D. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Real estate developers
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 36% 32% 39% 35% 35% 37% 35% 35% 41% 32% 33%
Blame a little 28% 27% 29% 29% 26% 28% 28% 30% 19% 28% 27%
Don’t blame at all 19% 24% 15% 15% 18% 20% 25% 19% 20% 19% 23%
Not sure 17% 18% 17% 21% 20% 16% 12% 16% 20% 21% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (428) (569) (151) (221) (369) (256) (614) (113) (148) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 36% 45% 39% 23% 51% 26% 36% 34% 35% 37% 34% 35% 38%
Blame a little 28% 30% 23% 32% 27% 30% 29% 27% 30% 28% 25% 30% 28%
Don’t blame at all 19% 12% 20% 26% 11% 29% 17% 23% 20% 15% 19% 23% 16%
Not sure 17% 13% 19% 19% 11% 15% 17% 15% 14% 20% 22% 13% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (327) (410) (260) (380) (335) (433) (282) (186) (169) (233) (378) (217)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8E. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Families of homeless people
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 14% 15% 13% 18% 11% 14% 11% 12% 22% 18% 13%
Blame a little 38% 44% 33% 29% 41% 40% 42% 42% 27% 36% 27%
Don’t blame at all 29% 26% 32% 32% 32% 27% 25% 28% 27% 30% 39%
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 21% 16% 19% 21% 18% 24% 17% 21%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (429) (565) (150) (221) (368) (255) (612) (113) (147) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 14% 11% 13% 17% 9% 16% 16% 11% 17% 8% 14% 17% 13%
Blame a little 38% 37% 37% 41% 43% 45% 36% 41% 47% 43% 41% 36% 35%
Don’t blame at all 29% 34% 27% 26% 32% 24% 29% 29% 27% 29% 28% 28% 31%
Not sure 19% 18% 23% 15% 17% 15% 19% 20% 10% 20% 17% 19% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (324) (411) (259) (380) (334) (434) (281) (185) (169) (233) (378) (214)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8F. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Homeless people themselves
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 21% 26% 16% 13% 22% 21% 26% 21% 17% 21% 23%
Blame a little 46% 44% 48% 40% 49% 47% 46% 49% 40% 36% 43%
Don’t blame at all 18% 19% 17% 26% 13% 17% 16% 17% 16% 23% 18%
Not sure 16% 11% 20% 22% 15% 15% 12% 13% 27% 19% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (427) (568) (150) (221) (368) (256) (614) (112) (148) (121)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 21% 13% 20% 29% 13% 33% 20% 24% 22% 13% 26% 19% 24%
Blame a little 46% 44% 43% 51% 47% 48% 42% 48% 53% 53% 44% 46% 43%
Don’t blame at all 18% 27% 18% % 24% 8% 21% 15% 18% 18% 20% 16% 18%
Not sure 16% 16% 18% 12% 16% 11% 17% 13% 7% 16% 11% 19% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (326) (411) (258) (381) (332) (433) (281) (186) (169) (233) (377) (216)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8G. Who to Blame for Homelessness — The mental health system
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 50% 45% 55% 45% 44% 52% 59% 53% 36% 43% 56%
Blame a little 29% 31% 27% 27% 34% 29% 25% 29% 29% 33% 22%
Don'’t blame at all 10% 12% 9% 12% 8% 12% 8% 8% 21% 11% 12%
Not sure 11% 13% 9% 16% 14% % 9% 10% 14% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (427) (569) (151) (221) (366) (258) (613) (113) (148) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 50% 51% 51% 47% 55% 56% 45% 57% 50% 47% 57% 48% 49%
Blame a little 29% 29% 26% 32% 33% 30% 30% 26% 33% 34% 21% 31% 28%
Don’t blame at all 10% 13% 10% 8% 8% % 13% ™% 6% 12% 8% 11% 10%
Not sure 11% % 12% 13% 5% % 12% 9% 10% 7% 14% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (326) (411) (259) (381) (333) (434) (281) (185) (168) (232) (379) (217)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8H. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Landlords
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 31% 26% 35% 37% 33% 29% 26% 28% 41% 37% 26%
Blame a little 38% 39% 37% 32% 36% 41% 41% 42% 27% 36% 27%
Don't blame at all 18% 24% 12% 9% 24% 19% 19% 17% 21% 12% 31%
Not sure 13% 11% 16% 22% 8% 11% 14% 13% 11% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (429) (567) (150) (221) (368) (257) (615) (111) (148) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 31% 42% 33% 16% 41% 17% 36% 28% 24% 28% 32% 30% 32%
Blame a little 38% 39% 35% 41% 42% 42% 34% 42% 47% 45% 37% 34% 41%
Don’t blame at all 18% 10% 17% 27% 10% 29% 17% 17% 22% 15% 16% 22% 16%
Not sure 13% 9% 15% 15% 7% 12% 13% 13% 8% 12% 14% 15% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (326) (410) (260) (380) (335) (433) (282) (186) (169) (232) (378) (217)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8l. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Democrats
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 32% 38% 27% 22% 30% 33% 43% 35% 24% 29% 26%
Blame a little 31% 33% 29% 30% 38% 30% 25% 32% 26% 34% 26%
Don’t blame at all 16% 14% 18% 18% 11% 18% 17% 15% 25% 12% 20%
Not sure 20% 15% 25% 29% 21% 19% 14% 18% 25% 24% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (425) (567) (151) (220) (365) (256) (610) (112) (148) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 32% 16% 29% 52% 16% 61% 30% 35% 34% 31% 35% 35% 26%
Blame a little 31% 38% 29% 26% 40% 25% 31% 30% 36% 33% 28% 30% 35%
Don’t blame at all 16% 28% 15% 5% 27% 5% 17% 17% 15% 18% 15% 15% 18%
Not sure 20% 17% 26% 17% 18% 9% 22% 18% 15% 19% 22% 20% 21%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (325) (410) (257) (381) (332) (431) (279) (186) (168) (230) (378) (216)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8J. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Republicans
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 32% 29% 34% 32% 28% 34% 31% 29% 41% 35% 29%
Blame a little 27% 32% 23% 18% 31% 30% 29% 30% 21% 27% 20%
Don’t blame at all 20% 24% 16% 21% 19% 18% 23% 21% 16% 14% 27%
Not sure 21% 14% 28% 29% 22% 18% 17% 20% 22% 24% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (428) (568) (152) (220) (368) (256) (612) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 32% 57% 28% 10% 57% 10% 32% 31% 36% 25% 30% 32% 38%
Blame a little 27% 20% 25% 37% 19% 41% 25% 30% 33% 29% 30% 26% 27%
Don’t blame at all 20% 10% 20% 30% 9% 33% 21% 20% 17% 26% 18% 19% 18%
Not sure 21% 13% 27% 22% 14% 16% 22% 18% 14% 20% 23% 23% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (327) (412) (257) (382) (332) (433) (280) (187) (170) (231) (377) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8K. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Non-profits
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 10% 11% 9% 14% 13% 6% % % 14% 16% 16%
Blame a little 24% 28% 20% 21% 23% 26% 25% 24% 24% 28% 11%
Don't blame at all 42% 41% 43% 33% 40% 46% 47% 44% 39% 35% 44%
Not sure 24% 20% 28% 33% 24% 22% 21% 24% 24% 22% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (429) (567) (152) (221) (369) (254) (613) (112) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 10% 10% 10% 10% 6% 9% 12% 6% 10% 6% 8% 9% 14%
Blame a little 24% 22% 21% 28% 20% 29% 23% 26% 28% 25% 25% 26% 18%
Don’t blame at all 42% 47% 40% 40% 52% 42% 42% 43% 44% 43% 40% 42% 44%
Not sure 24% 21% 30% 22% 22% 20% 22% 26% 19% 26% 26% 23% 24%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (327) (411) (258) (381) (332) (433) (281) (187) (170) (232) (377) (217)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8L. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Billionaires
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 38% 36% 39% 37% 35% 41% 35% 38% 42% 41% 25%
Blame a little 20% 21% 20% 21% 25% 17% 20% 20% 18% 23% 21%
Don't blame at all 24% 30% 19% 17% 24% 21% 34% 25% 24% 16% 30%
Not sure 18% 13% 22% 26% 15% 20% 11% 17% 16% 20% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (429) (566) (152) (220) (368) (255) (612) (112) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 38% 55% 39% 19% 59% 20% 43% 33% 37% 37% 43% 34% 38%
Blame a little 20% 23% 15% 24% 20% 22% 18% 23% 24% 23% 17% 23% 17%
Don’t blame at all 24% 10% 26% 36% 10% 40% 20% 28% 26% 20% 24% 24% 27%
Not sure 18% 12% 20% 21% 11% 19% 20% 16% 13% 20% 15% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (326) (411) (258) (380) (334) (432) (281) (186) (168) (231) (378) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8M. Who to Blame for Homelessness — The military
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 12% 12% 11% 12% 15% 10% 11% 11% 14% 17% 11%
Blame a little 18% 19% 17% 22% 21% 15% 14% 17% 18% 24% 17%
Don'’t blame at all 49% 56% 42% 35% 41% 57% 58% 51% 46% 40% 48%
Not sure 22% 13% 30% 31% 23% 18% 17% 22% 22% 19% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (427) (566) (150) (221) (367) (255) (614) (109) (148) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 12% 14% 13% 8% 11% 7% 14% 13% 9% 9% 13% 13% 11%
Blame a little 18% 24% 17% 12% 25% 16% 15% 22% 23% 28% 18% 16% 12%
Don’t blame at all 49% 40% 47% 60% 39% 62% 48% 46% 52% 41% 48% 50% 52%
Not sure 22% 22% 24% 20% 24% 15% 24% 19% 16% 21% 22% 20% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (324) (411) (258) (378) (333) (431) (281) (186) (170) (231) (375) (217)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
9. Most Responsible Government Branch for Addressing Homelessness
Which level of government do you believe is MOST responsible for addressing homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The local government 20% 25% 16% 22% 18% 19% 22% 20% 23% 18% 22%
The state government 26% 27% 26% 29% 28% 25% 24% 25% 23% 31% 38%
The federal government 31% 28% 33% 25% 27% 35% 33% 32% 29% 27% 23%
The government should
not be involved at all 5% 6% 3% 2% 4% 6% % 6% 1% 1% 2%
Not sure 18% 13% 23% 22% 23% 15% 15% 17% 24% 24% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (429) (570) (152) (221) (368) (258) (615) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The local government 20% 20% 17% 25% 18% 23% 16% 24% 26% 21% 19% 22% 17%
The state government 26% 31% 24% 24% 31% 21% 27% 29% 25% 35% 19% 23% 31%
The federal government 31% 31% 33% 27% 36% 29% 34% 31% 28% 26% 35% 32% 27%
The government should
not be involved at all 5% 3% 5% 6% 0% 10% 5% 5% 5% 2% 9% 4% 3%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 18% 14% 17% 19% 11% 16% 16% 17% 18% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (328) (412) (259) (382) (334) (435) (281) (187) (169) (233) (379) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
10A. Causes of Homelessness — Drug and alcohol addiction
Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 73% 73% 74% 58% 63% 84% 82% 76% 67% 63% 71%
Minor cause 17% 19% 16% 26% 22% 12% 13% 17% 14% 20% 19%
Not a cause 4% 5% 3% 7% 8% 2% 0% 2% 8% 10% 2%
Not sure 5% 4% 7% 9% 7% 2% 5% 4% 11% 7% 8%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (428) (570) (152) (221) (369) (256) (614) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 73% 67% 75% 78% 71% 83% 73% 78% 70% 71% 72% 77% 70%
Minor cause 17% 23% 15% 15% 19% 14% 17% 17% 20% 22% 21% 14% 17%
Not a cause 4% 5% 6% 0% 6% 0% 5% 1% 5% 4% 4% 5% 2%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% % 4% 2% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (328) (411) (259) (382) (334) (433) (282) (187) (170) (232) (378) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
10B. Causes of Homelesshess — Mental illness
Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 65% 65% 65% 47% 56% 76% 73% 66% 63% 54% 68%
Minor cause 23% 24% 22% 30% 24% 20% 19% 25% 14% 23% 17%
Not a cause 5% 6% 5% 10% 9% 3% 1% 2% 11% 13% 9%
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 13% 11% 2% 6% 6% 12% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (428) (569) (152) (220) (369) (256) (614) (113) (147) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 65% 66% 64% 64% 70% 70% 63% 69% 68% 64% 69% 66% 59%
Minor cause 23% 21% 21% 27% 20% 25% 26% 21% 22% 23% 20% 25% 22%
Not a cause 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 7% 3% 5% %
Not sure 7% 8% 8% 6% 6% 2% % 4% 4% 6% 9% 4% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (327) (412) (258) (381) (333) (432) (282) (187) (169) (232) (379) (217)
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10C. Causes of Homelessness — Disabilities
Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 40% 38% 43% 51% 34% 40% 38% 39% 48% 41% 37%
Minor cause 41% 45% 38% 31% 40% 48% 43% 46% 30% 35% 34%
Not a cause 9% 9% 8% 8% 15% 5% 8% 7% 9% 11% 19%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 10% 11% % 12% 8% 13% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (430) (570) (152) (221) (369) (258) (616) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 40% 50% 40% 32% 48% 30% 45% 33% 42% 48% 43% 38% 37%
Minor cause 41% 32% 40% 52% 38% 52% 38% 50% 45% 34% 45% 44% 40%
Not a cause 9% 9% 8% 8% 6% 10% 8% 8% 7% 14% 5% 8% 9%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 6% 5% 8% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (328) (412) (260) (382) (335) (435) (282) (187) (170) (233) (379) (218)
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10D. Causes of Homelessness — Poor health
Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 38% 39% 38% 44% 37% 39% 34% 35% 52% 45% 35%
Minor cause 39% 40% 38% 39% 33% 40% 44% 44% 24% 29% 34%
Not a cause 10% 10% 10% 7% 17% 11% 5% 8% 13% 16% 13%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 10% 13% 10% 16% 12% 12% 10% 18%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (429) (568) (151) (221) (367) (258) (614) (112) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 38% 47% 41% 27% 46% 30% 42% 37% 41% 37% 39% 39% 38%
Minor cause 39% 32% 39% 46% 35% 48% 35% 47% 37% 38% 40% 39% 39%
Not a cause 10% 10% 9% 12% 7% 10% 11% 9% 10% 11% 12% 10% 8%
Not sure 12% 11% 11% 15% 12% 12% 12% 7% 12% 13% 9% 12% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (326) (412) (259) (380) (335) (432) (282) (187) (170) (233) (377) (217)
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10E. Causes of Homelessness — Lack of jobs
Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 40% 38% 42% 49% 43% 38% 33% 34% 61% 48% 49%
Minor cause 35% 32% 38% 35% 34% 35% 36% 39% 27% 28% 27%
Not a cause 17% 23% 12% 7% 15% 22% 23% 21% 4% 15% 10%
Not sure 7% 7% % 9% 8% 6% % 6% 8% 10% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (430) (566) (152) (220) (366) (258) (615) (111) (147) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 40% 50% 41% 30% 45% 32% 45% 36% 36% 48% 38% 39% 39%
Minor cause 35% 35% 33% 37% 40% 36% 34% 35% 39% 32% 29% 39% 36%
Not a cause 17% 8% 19% 24% 11% 28% 14% 22% 21% 14% 26% 16% 14%
Not sure 7% % % 8% 4% 4% % % 4% 6% % % 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (325) (411) (260) (380) (335) (434) (280) (186) (170) (232) (378) (216)
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10F. Causes of Homelessness — Poverty
Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 67% 61% 73% 65% 63% 72% 67% 68% 71% 62% 64%
Minor cause 21% 26% 17% 17% 18% 23% 27% 23% 16% 21% 20%
Not a cause 5% % 3% 9% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2%
Not sure 7% 6% % 9% 13% 3% 3% 4% 10% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (429) (568) (151) (220) (368) (258) (614) (112) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 67% 78% 70% 54% 84% 58% 72% 66% 65% 69% 72% 67% 62%
Minor cause 21% 12% 18% 35% 11% 34% 19% 24% 24% 23% 20% 23% 18%
Not a cause 5% 4% 4% 6% 2% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3% 4% 7%
Not sure 7% % 8% 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (327) (412) (258) (381) (335) (432) (282) (187) (169) (233) (378) (217)
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10G. Causes of Homelessness — Lack of personal responsibility
Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 38% 44% 33% 34% 39% 39% 40% 36% 48% 40% 40%
Minor cause 41% 36% 46% 35% 39% 43% 47% 44% 30% 36% 43%
Not a cause 11% 12% 9% 16% 11% 11% 6% 11% 10% 12% 5%
Not sure 10% 7% 12% 16% 11% % % 9% 11% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (429) (568) (151) (221) (368) (257) (614) (112) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 38% 29% 38% 47% 27% 55% 39% 40% 37% 38% 36% 38% 41%
Minor cause 41% 45% 41% 38% 47% 38% 39% 46% 41% 44% 42% 43% 35%
Not a cause 11% 16% 11% 5% 17% 3% 13% 8% 12% 13% 11% 11% 9%
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 10% 8% 5% 8% % 10% 6% 10% 9% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (327) (411) (259) (381) (334) (432) (282) (187) (170) (233) (377) (217)
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10H. Causes of Homelessness — Poor personal-finance skills
Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 39% 44% 35% 43% 41% 36% 39% 37% 54% 40% 36%
Minor cause 44% 41% 46% 36% 42% 48% 48% 46% 33% 40% 47%
Not a cause 10% 10% 10% 14% 9% 11% 5% 11% 9% 10% 4%
Not sure 7% 5% 9% 8% 8% 5% 8% % 4% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (429) (569) (151) (221) (368) (258) (616) (112) (147) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 39% 39% 42% 36% 34% 43% 41% 38% 40% 43% 36% 37% 43%
Minor cause 44% 43% 41% 48% 50% 46% 42% 48% 44% 40% 46% 47% 39%
Not a cause 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 6% 10% 9% 10% 10% 9% 10% 10%
Not sure % % 8% % 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (327) (412) (259) (380) (335) (434) (282) (186) (170) (233) (377) (218)
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10l. Causes of Homelessness — Domestic violence
Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 37% 33% 40% 49% 30% 36% 34% 36% 39% 38% 39%
Minor cause 40% 41% 40% 27% 41% 44% 48% 43% 37% 33% 33%
Not a cause 10% 14% 6% 11% 15% 10% 5% 9% 10% 13% 13%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 14% 15% 11% 14% 12% 15% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (429) (567) (152) (219) (367) (258) (615) (111) (147) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 37% 48% 35% 27% 44% 28% 39% 34% 35% 38% 42% 35% 33%
Minor cause 40% 32% 42% 47% 38% 50% 40% 47% 40% 41% 39% 41% 41%
Not a cause 10% 9% 11% 9% 7% 11% 11% 8% 11% 12% 8% 12% 7%
Not sure 13% 11% 11% 17% 10% 11% 10% 11% 14% 9% 11% 12% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (324) (412) (260) (380) (335) (432) (281) (187) (170) (232) (379) (215)
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December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
10J. Causes of Homelessness — Lack of affordable housing
Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 66% 58% 74% 64% 62% 71% 65% 68% 62% 64% 62%
Minor cause 23% 29% 17% 22% 22% 23% 25% 23% 29% 18% 21%
Not a cause 5% % 3% 5% 9% 3% 5% 5% 2% 7% 9%
Not sure 5% 6% 5% 8% 7% 3% 5% 4% 6% 11% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (429) (568) (152) (219) (368) (258) (614) (112) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 66% 83% 65% 51% 83% 51% 74% 60% 61% 66% 67% 67% 64%
Minor cause 23% 10% 25% 32% 13% 36% 18% 28% 27% 23% 20% 25% 22%
Not a cause 5% 4% 4% 8% 2% 9% 5% % 4% 8% 4% 6% 4%
Not sure 5% 3% 5% 8% 2% 5% 4% 4% 8% 3% 8% 3% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (327) (411) (259) (381) (335) (433) (282) (186) (170) (233) (377) (217)
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10K. Causes of Homelessness — Lack of housing supply
Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 47% 38% 55% 43% 42% 51% 51% 46% 57% 41% 51%
Minor cause 31% 34% 28% 32% 31% 30% 32% 34% 22% 28% 26%
Not a cause 13% 18% 9% 9% 17% 14% 11% 13% 10% 20% 11%
Not sure 9% 10% 8% 16% 10% 5% % 8% 10% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (429) (568) (151) (220) (368) (258) (615) (112) (147) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 47% 62% 47% 33% 62% 32% 51% 45% 45% 47% 46% 43% 54%
Minor cause 31% 23% 29% 40% 25% 43% 29% 33% 32% 34% 33% 31% 26%
Not a cause 13% 9% 11% 20% 8% 20% 12% 14% 17% 13% 12% 15% 12%
Not sure 9% 5% 13% % 5% 5% 8% 8% 6% 6% 10% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (328) (410) (259) (382) (335) (432) (282) (187) (170) (232) (378) (217)
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10L. Causes of Homelessness — Gentrification
Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 26% 23% 28% 31% 23% 30% 18% 24% 34% 26% 20%
Minor cause 26% 27% 24% 27% 29% 24% 23% 25% 24% 26% 38%
Not a cause 14% 21% 8% 8% 18% 13% 17% 15% 10% 15% 13%
Not sure 35% 29% 39% 34% 31% 33% 41% 36% 31% 33% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (430) (568) (152) (221) (367) (258) (615) (112) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 26% 42% 22% 13% 42% 10% 29% 24% 25% 36% 23% 24% 23%
Minor cause 26% 25% 28% 24% 28% 27% 25% 28% 31% 22% 22% 27% 29%
Not a cause 14% 6% 16% 19% 7% 22% 13% 14% 21% 15% 16% 14% 12%
Not sure 35% 26% 34% 44% 23% 41% 33% 34% 23% 27% 38% 35% 36%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (328) (411) (259) (382) (335) (434) (281) (187) (170) (233) (378) (217)
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10M. Causes of Homelessnhess — Racism
Do you think the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 28% 27% 28% 37% 25% 26% 24% 24% 50% 30% 17%
Minor cause 30% 28% 33% 28% 34% 28% 33% 33% 20% 22% 41%
Not a cause 29% 35% 24% 21% 24% 36% 32% 33% 10% 31% 27%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 15% 16% 10% 11% 10% 20% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (429) (569) (152) (221) (368) (257) (614) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 28% 43% 26% 15% 43% 10% 30% 27% 29% 32% 22% 28% 29%
Minor cause 30% 34% 27% 30% 35% 30% 29% 34% 31% 35% 28% 29% 31%
Not a cause 29% 12% 33% 42% 11% 50% 28% 32% 29% 22% 39% 29% 25%
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 13% 11% 10% 13% % 11% 11% 11% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (328) (411) (259) (382) (334) (434) (282) (186) (169) (232) (379) (218)
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11. Can Government Help With Homelessness
Which of these comes closer to your view of government’s capacity to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Something the
government can do a
lot about 74% 70% 7% 75% 73% 73% 74% 74% 78% 67% 71%
Something beyond the
government’s control 13% 18% 8% 10% 13% 14% 15% 14% 7% 13% 16%
Not sure 13% 12% 15% 15% 15% 13% 12% 12% 15% 20% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (430) (568) (152) (221) (368) (257) (614) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Something the
government can do a
lot about 74% 84% 71% 66% 86% 65% 75% 76% 73% 82% 77% 70% 69%
Something beyond the
government’s control 13% 8% 12% 19% 5% 21% 11% 14% 17% 7% 11% 17% 13%
Not sure 13% 9% 16% 15% 9% 14% 14% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13% 18%
Totals 100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (328) (411) (259) (382) (334) (434) (281) (187) (170) (232) (379) (217)
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12A. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more rehabilitation programs for people with addiction
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 79% 78% 80% 81% 74% 79% 83% 79% 80% 79% 78%
Oppose 9% 10% 7% 8% 13% 7% 7% 9% 8% 7% 8%
Not sure 12% 12% 13% 11% 14% 13% 10% 12% 12% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (430) (570) (152) (221) (369) (258) (616) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 79% 87% 7% 75% 88% 73% 80% 78% 83% 83% 78% 80% 76%
Oppose 9% 6% 8% 11% 4% 12% 7% 12% 7% 7% 10% 8% 9%
Not sure 12% % 15% 14% 8% 15% 13% 10% 10% 10% 12% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (328) (412) (260) (382) (335) (435) (282) (187) (170) (233) (379) (218)
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12B. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more counseling programs for people with mental iliness
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 84% 84% 83% 7% 79% 87% 91% 86% 80% 76% 82%
Oppose 5% 6% 4% 4% 9% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 9%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 19% 12% 9% 6% 10% 14% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (430) (570) (152) (221) (369) (258) (616) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 84% 87% 83% 82% 92% 83% 84% 84% 86% 85% 85% 87% 7%
Oppose 5% 5% 3% 8% 2% 7% 5% 6% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5%
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 11% 7% 10% 11% 10% 10% 8% 10% 9% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (328) (412) (260) (382) (335) (435) (282) (187) (170) (233) (379) (218)
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12C. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more programs for people with disabilities
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 83% 83% 83% 81% 76% 90% 84% 84% 84% 80% 83%
Oppose 6% 7% 4% 6% 10% 3% 3% 5% 9% 5% 5%
Not sure 11% 10% 13% 13% 14% % 13% 11% 7% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (428) (569) (152) (221) (368) (256) (613) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 83% 89% 81% 80% 89% 79% 86% 81% 84% 90% 83% 83% 79%
Oppose 6% 5% 4% 7% 2% 8% 5% 8% 4% 4% 4% 8% 4%
Not sure 11% 6% 15% 12% 9% 13% 9% 11% 12% 6% 12% 9% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (328) (412) (257) (382) (332) (432) (282) (187) (170) (232) (377) (218)
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12D. Support for Actions to Address Homelessnhess — Funding more services for veterans
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 83% 82% 83% 72% 71% 90% 95% 86% 75% 76% 74%
Oppose 6% 7% 4% 12% 9% 3% 0% 5% 4% 9% 10%
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 16% 20% 8% 5% 9% 21% 15% 15%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (429) (567) (151) (221) (369) (255) (613) (112) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 83% 82% 78% 88% 86% 91% 81% 87% 84% 85% 85% 84% 7%
Oppose 6% 9% 5% 3% 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 8% 3% 6% 6%
Not sure 12% 9% 17% 8% 9% 6% 13% 8% 12% 7% 13% 11% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (327) (410) (259) (380) (334) (432) (282) (186) (169) (232) (377) (218)
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12E. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Spending more on social services
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 65% 61% 70% 64% 64% 67% 65% 66% 66% 66% 57%
Oppose 15% 21% 10% 10% 14% 17% 21% 17% 11% 12% 14%
Not sure 19% 18% 20% 25% 23% 16% 14% 17% 23% 23% 29%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (430) (567) (152) (221) (369) (255) (613) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 65% 82% 65% 50% 85% 47% 65% 67% 69% 69% 65% 67% 60%
Oppose 15% 7% 15% 24% 6% 30% 15% 19% 15% 14% 18% 15% 16%
Not sure 19% 10% 21% 26% 9% 23% 21% 13% 16% 18% 17% 18% 24%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (327) (411) (259) (380) (334) (434) (281) (187) (170) (233) (377) (217)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
12F. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Opening more domestic violence shelters
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 78% 74% 82% 73% 70% 83% 84% 79% 81% 76% 67%
Oppose 6% 9% 4% % 12% 4% 2% 6% 5% 6% 14%
Not sure 16% 17% 14% 20% 18% 12% 14% 15% 13% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (430) (570) (152) (221) (369) (258) (616) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 78% 86% 74% 75% 88% 77% 81% 82% 78% 79% 80% 80% 72%
Oppose 6% 6% 6% 6% 3% 7% 5% 5% 6% 9% 4% 7% 5%
Not sure 16% % 20% 19% 9% 16% 14% 13% 16% 12% 16% 13% 23%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (328) (412) (260) (382) (335) (435) (282) (187) (170) (233) (379) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
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12G. Support for Actions to Address Homelesshess — Opening more homeless shelters
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 2% 69% 75% 74% 68% 73% 74% 71% 79% 73% 66%
Oppose 10% 14% 6% 8% 10% 11% 11% 10% 9% 7% 14%
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 18% 22% 17% 15% 18% 12% 20% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (430) (569) (152) (221) (368) (258) (616) (113) (147) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 72% 78% 71% 66% 80% 69% 74% 78% 69% 76% 67% 77% 65%
Oppose 10% 7% 8% 16% 3% 15% 10% 10% 9% 6% 7% 12% 13%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 18% 17% 17% 16% 13% 21% 18% 25% 11% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (327) (412) (260) (382) (335) (434) (282) (187) (170) (233) (379) (217)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
12H. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more subsidized housing programs
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 2% 69% 74% 69% 70% 74% 2% 71% 82% 70% 58%
Oppose 13% 17% 8% 9% 14% 13% 15% 13% 6% 17% 15%
Not sure 16% 14% 17% 22% 16% 14% 13% 16% 12% 13% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (430) (568) (152) (220) (368) (258) (616) (113) (147) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 2% 85% 73% 5% 87% 54% 7% 69% 67% % 69% 71% 69%
Oppose 13% 4% 11% 22% 3% 25% 10% 16% 17% 10% 14% 11% 15%
Not sure 16% 11% 16% 21% 11% 21% 14% 15% 16% 13% 16% 17% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (327) (412) (259) (380) (335) (434) (282) (186) (170) (233) (377) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
12l. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more emergency rental assistance programs
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 71% 65% 76% 69% 69% 74% 70% 69% 82% 70% 69%
Oppose 11% 18% 5% 8% 14% 10% 14% 13% 4% 9% 13%
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 23% 16% 17% 16% 18% 14% 21% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (430) (570) (152) (221) (369) (258) (616) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 71% 83% 70% 59% 85% 5% 2% 73% 2% 74% 70% 71% 69%
Oppose 11% 8% 9% 18% 3% 22% 12% 13% 11% 13% 14% 11% 8%
Not sure 18% 9% 21% 22% 11% 20% 16% 14% 18% 12% 16% 18% 23%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (328) (412) (260) (382) (335) (435) (282) (187) (170) (233) (379) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
12J. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Building housing for chronically homeless people to permanently live in
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 65% 62% 67% 68% 61% 68% 60% 61% 83% 66% 61%
Oppose 15% 19% 11% 11% 18% 11% 19% 17% 6% 13% 15%
Not sure 21% 19% 22% 21% 21% 21% 21% 22% 11% 22% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (430) (567) (152) (221) (367) (257) (614) (113) (147) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 65% 78% 68% 48% 79% 49% 73% 61% 61% 71% 62% 64% 63%
Oppose 15% 5% 12% 26% 4% 27% 11% 20% 19% 11% 15% 15% 17%
Not sure 21% 17% 20% 26% 18% 25% 16% 19% 20% 18% 23% 21% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (327) (411) (259) (380) (335) (434) (282) (185) (169) (233) (877) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
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12K. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Reducing zoning regulations to try to increase the supply of housing
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 57% 58% 56% 56% 50% 64% 53% 56% 65% 58% 50%
Oppose 14% 15% 12% 11% 17% 11% 16% 14% 9% 13% 15%
Not sure 30% 27% 33% 34% 33% 25% 31% 30% 26% 29% 35%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (429) (570) (151) (221) (369) (258) (615) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 57% 65% 55% 50% 66% 51% 63% 55% 54% 65% 58% 55% 52%
Oppose 14% 9% 12% 19% 8% 20% 11% 14% 18% 14% 13% 13% 14%
Not sure 30% 26% 33% 31% 26% 29% 26% 31% 28% 21% 29% 32% 34%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (328) (411) (260) (382) (335) (434) (282) (187) (170) (232) (379) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
12L. Support for Actions to Address Homelessnhess — Incentivizing developers to build more housing
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 62% 63% 60% 58% 59% 63% 66% 58% 76% 65% 62%
Oppose 13% 16% 9% 11% 14% 13% 13% 14% 5% 12% 14%
Not sure 26% 21% 30% 32% 26% 24% 21% 28% 19% 23% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (430) (570) (152) (221) (369) (258) (616) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 62% 76% 59% 51% 74% 50% 64% 60% 63% 74% 58% 58% 62%
Oppose 13% 6% 13% 19% 5% 22% 9% 20% 14% 12% 14% 12% 14%
Not sure 26% 19% 28% 30% 21% 28% 27% 20% 24% 15% 28% 30% 25%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (328) (412) (260) (382) (335) (435) (282) (187) (170) (233) (379) (218)




YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
12M. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Incentivizing developers to build more low-income housing
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 70% 65% 75% 67% 66% 75% 71% 69% 78% 66% 70%
Oppose 12% 15% 8% 12% 15% 9% 12% 13% 6% 10% 13%
Not sure 18% 20% 17% 21% 20% 17% 17% 18% 15% 24% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (429) (569) (151) (221) (369) (257) (614) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 70% 84% 69% 58% 85% 60% 75% 65% 70% 7% 71% 69% 67%
Oppose 12% 6% 10% 19% 5% 19% 8% 17% 14% 13% 10% 10% 14%
Not sure 18% 10% 20% 24% 10% 21% 16% 18% 16% 10% 18% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (328) (410) (260) (381) (335) (433) (282) (187) (170) (232) (378) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
12N. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Strengthening laws around renters’ rights to reduce evictions
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 58% 55% 61% 64% 56% 62% 51% 55% 7% 65% 48%
Oppose 19% 23% 15% 8% 22% 21% 23% 22% 7% 12% 26%
Not sure 23% 21% 24% 29% 22% 18% 25% 24% 16% 23% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (430) (566) (152) (221) (367) (256) (612) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 58% 73% 60% 42% 73% 40% 69% 51% 53% 70% 55% 60% 51%
Oppose 19% 8% 18% 31% 9% 37% 12% 30% 23% 17% 18% 20% 20%
Not sure 23% 19% 21% 28% 18% 23% 20% 19% 23% 14% 27% 20% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (327) (412) (257) (381) (333) (433) (282) (187) (170) (233) (376) (217)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

120. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Building architecture that prevents homeless people from sleeping or camping in public

spaces

Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 49% 52% 46% 46% 50% 49% 53% 44% 65% 55% 61%
Oppose 30% 30% 29% 35% 32% 29% 24% 34% 14% 28% 20%
Not sure 21% 17% 25% 19% 18% 23% 24% 22% 21% 17% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (429) (568) (151) (221) (369) (256) (613) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 49% 41% 51% 56% 39% 54% 51% 50% 48% 55% 40% 49% 54%
Oppose 30% 37% 30% 21% 41% 21% 30% 29% 35% 28% 36% 29% 25%
Not sure 21% 22% 19% 23% 20% 25% 20% 21% 17% 17% 24% 22% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (328) (410) (259) (382) (333) (433) (281) (187) (170) (232) (378) (217)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
12P. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Arresting homeless people and putting them in jail
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 14% 17% 10% 22% 15% 11% 9% 11% 15% 23% 22%
Oppose 2% 69% 75% 62% 71% 76% 75% 76% 73% 60% 54%
Not sure 14% 14% 15% 16% 14% 13% 16% 13% 12% 17% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (429) (569) (152) (220) (369) (257) (615) (113) (147) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 14% 12% 13% 16% 9% 14% 15% 13% 14% 17% 10% 13% 16%
Oppose 72% 77% 73% 66% 80% 68% 2% 72% 7% 2% 76% 2% 67%
Not sure 14% 11% 14% 18% 11% 17% 13% 14% 8% 11% 14% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (327) (412) (259) (381) (334) (434) (281) (187) (170) (233) (378) (217)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
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12Q. Support for Actions to Address Homelesshess — Banning homeless encampments
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 35% 43% 28% 36% 33% 34% 41% 33% 35% 40% 45%
Oppose 33% 31% 35% 29% 35% 37% 30% 35% 29% 29% 28%
Not sure 31% 25% 37% 35% 33% 30% 29% 31% 36% 31% 27%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (428) (569) (151) (221) (369) (256) (613) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 35% 24% 36% 46% 24% 49% 29% 41% 44% 42% 28% 30% 46%
Oppose 33% 46% 30% 25% 46% 22% 40% 30% 29% 31% 42% 36% 22%
Not sure 31% 31% 34% 29% 30% 29% 32% 29% 27% 27% 31% 34% 32%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (328) (409) (260) (381) (334) (432) (282) (187) (170) (232) (377) (218)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

13A. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more rehabilitation programs for people with addiction
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 23% 23% 22% 29% 19% 20% 24% 20% 35% 21% 25%
No effect 14% 16% 12% 8% 17% 13% 18% 13% 9% 23% 14%
Decrease 47% 46% 48% 38% 48% 52% 47% 51% 40% 36% 43%
Not sure 17% 15% 18% 25% 16% 15% 12% 16% 16% 20% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (429) (570) (152) (220) (369) (258) (615) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase 23% 26% 19% 23% 20% 22% 26% 23% 14% 28% 24% 23% 16%
No effect 14% 9% 15% 17% 9% 20% 13% 15% 15% 14% 16% 12% 16%
Decrease 47% 52% 48% 40% 58% 43% 44% 47% 63% 42% 48% 49% 47%
Not sure 17% 13% 17% 20% 13% 15% 17% 15% 8% 16% 12% 17% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (328) (412) (259) (382) (334) (435) (281) (187) (170) (233) (378) (218)




YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

13B. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more counseling programs for people with mental iliness
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 23% 23% 23% 24% 19% 22% 28% 20% 35% 27% 21%
No effect 12% 13% 11% 9% 18% 12% 8% 11% 17% 10% 12%
Decrease 50% 48% 52% 46% 48% 53% 51% 55% 33% 39% 52%
Not sure 15% 16% 14% 21% 16% 13% 13% 14% 15% 24% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (430) (569) (152) (221) (368) (258) (615) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 23% 25% 19% 27% 19% 23% 27% 22% 12% 30% 26% 22% 17%
No effect 12% 8% 15% 11% 5% 16% 12% 13% 10% 7% 13% 14% 10%
Decrease 50% 56% 50% 45% 67% 46% 45% 52% 69% 48% 47% 49% 57%
Not sure 15% 11% 17% 18% 9% 15% 15% 14% 8% 15% 14% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (327) (412) (260) (381) (335) (434) (282) (187) (170) (232) (379) (218)
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13C. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelesshess — Funding more programs for people with disabilities
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 23% 23% 23% 27% 18% 21% 27% 21% 30% 29% 18%
No effect 14% 16% 12% 17% 15% 11% 13% 13% 14% 11% 19%
Decrease 48% 46% 51% 39% 46% 55% 50% 53% 37% 41% 43%
Not sure 15% 15% 15% 17% 21% 14% 10% 13% 18% 19% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (429) (570) (152) (221) (369) (257) (615) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase 23% 26% 20% 24% 19% 22% 27% 21% 13% 27% 23% 23% 19%
No effect 14% 11% 13% 17% 8% 22% 12% 19% 12% 8% 14% 15% 15%
Decrease 48% 55% 46% 44% 65% 42% 46% 47% 65% 53% 53% 43% 49%
Not sure 15% 9% 21% 15% 8% 14% 15% 12% 10% 12% 9% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (328) (412) (259) (382) (334) (435) (282) (186) (169) (233) (379) (218)




YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess
December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

13D. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more services for veterans
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 23% 23% 23% 19% 19% 22% 33% 21% 33% 24% 21%
No effect 9% 12% % 18% 9% 6% 5% 8% 9% 15% 9%
Decrease 54% 51% 56% 41% 53% 62% 54% 60% 38% 41% 48%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 22% 19% 9% 8% 11% 20% 19% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (429) (570) (152) (221) (368) (258) (616) (113) (148) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase 23% 26% 21% 23% 21% 23% 26% 26% 15% 29% 23% 25% 15%
No effect 9% 10% 8% 10% 6% 9% 10% 9% 10% 4% 9% 11% 11%
Decrease 54% 53% 53% 55% 63% 59% 50% 55% 65% 55% 57% 51% 54%
Not sure 14% 11% 18% 12% 10% 9% 14% 10% 9% 13% 11% 12% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (328) (411) (260) (381) (335) (434) (282) (187) (170) (232) (379) (218)
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13E. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessnhess — Spending more on social services
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 22% 23% 20% 20% 19% 20% 26% 19% 29% 25% 22%
No effect 20% 24% 15% 13% 21% 21% 22% 19% 18% 23% 17%
Decrease 39% 35% 43% 36% 36% 45% 39% 44% 29% 29% 38%
Not sure 19% 18% 21% 31% 24% 14% 13% 18% 24% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (429) (569) (152) (221) (369) (256) (614) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase 22% 24% 18% 24% 18% 24% 25% 21% 12% 27% 21% 23% 16%
No effect 20% 14% 17% 28% 12% 32% 18% 23% 21% 19% 22% 17% 22%
Decrease 39% 51% 38% 30% 60% 28% 3% 40% 52% 38% 39% 39% 40%
Not sure 19% 11% 27% 18% 10% 16% 19% 16% 15% 16% 17% 21% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (327) (412) (259) (381) (334) (435) (281) (187) (169) (232) (379) (218)
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13F. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Opening more domestic violence shelters
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 22% 21% 23% 21% 20% 20% 27% 19% 33% 28% 15%
No effect 14% 19% 10% 12% 16% 16% 12% 15% 10% 13% 14%
Decrease 42% 41% 43% 34% 38% 47% 46% 45% 35% 31% 41%
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 34% 26% 16% 15% 20% 21% 28% 30%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (430) (570) (152) (221) (369) (258) (616) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Increase 22% 25% 18% 23% 21% 22% 26% 21% 13% 29% 23% 23% 14%
No effect 14% 8% 17% 17% 8% 21% 11% 20% 17% 10% 14% 15% 16%
Decrease 42% 51% 37% 39% 56% 40% 40% 41% 51% 42% 47% 40% 40%
Not sure 22% 17% 28% 20% 15% 17% 23% 18% 19% 19% 16% 22% 30%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (328) (412) (260) (382) (335) (435) (282) (187) (170) (233) (379) (218)
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13G. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Opening more homeless shelters
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 23% 25% 22% 24% 25% 22% 23% 19% 40% 28% 24%
No effect 21% 25% 17% 21% 22% 20% 21% 21% 14% 26% 21%
Decrease 39% 36% 42% 37% 35% 44% 38% 43% 34% 26% 32%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 17% 19% 15% 18% 17% 13% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (429) (569) (152) (221) (368) (257) (614) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase 23% 25% 22% 23% 18% 23% 28% 24% 15% 27% 25% 26% 16%
No effect 21% 19% 18% 25% 18% 25% 18% 21% 26% 21% 19% 19% 26%
Decrease 39% 42% 39% 36% 48% 38% 38% 41% 47% 35% 40% 38% 42%
Not sure 17% 14% 21% 16% 15% 14% 16% 14% 12% 17% 17% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (328) (412) (258) (382) (333) (435) (282) (186) (170) (232) (378) (218)
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13H. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more subsidized housing programs
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 22% 24% 20% 20% 20% 23% 23% 19% 32% 26% 21%
No effect 16% 24% 9% 14% 18% 15% 19% 18% 9% 20% 12%
Decrease 45% 39% 50% 38% 41% 52% 45% 48% 38% 34% 40%
Not sure 17% 14% 21% 28% 21% 11% 13% 15% 21% 20% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (429) (570) (152) (221) (368) (258) (615) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 22% 23% 20% 22% 17% 22% 24% 25% 13% 26% 22% 22% 17%
No effect 16% 8% 16% 25% 8% 29% 12% 20% 21% 15% 17% 17% 16%
Decrease 45% 56% 45% 33% 65% 32% 46% 41% 53% 42% 45% 44% 47%
Not sure 17% 13% 19% 20% 10% 16% 18% 15% 13% 17% 16% 17% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (328) (411) (260) (382) (334) (435) (281) (187) (170) (233) (379) (217)
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13l. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelesshess — Funding more emergency rental assistance programs
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 23% 22% 23% 23% 22% 22% 24% 19% 35% 29% 24%
No effect 15% 22% 10% 16% 16% 14% 16% 16% 10% 16% 16%
Decrease 45% 39% 49% 3% 42% 50% 46% 49% 35% 34% 39%
Not sure 18% 17% 18% 24% 20% 14% 14% 16% 19% 20% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (430) (570) (152) (221) (369) (258) (616) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase 23% 24% 21% 22% 19% 22% 27% 18% 17% 28% 22% 25% 15%
No effect 15% 12% 14% 21% 9% 25% 12% 20% 17% 11% 18% 15% 16%
Decrease 45% 52% 45% 37% 60% 37% 43% 47% 54% 42% 47% 42% 49%
Not sure 18% 12% 20% 20% 12% 16% 18% 14% 12% 19% 13% 18% 20%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (328) (412) (260) (382) (335) (435) (282) (187) (170) (233) (379) (218)
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13J. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Building housing for chronically homeless people to permanently live in

You

Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 25% 26% 24% 26% 24% 23% 25% 22% 36% 26% 21%
No effect 14% 20% 8% 13% 15% 14% 14% 14% 7% 21% 15%
Decrease 43% 3% 49% 37% 42% 47% 44% 47% 38% 31% 36%
Not sure 19% 18% 19% 24% 19% 16% 17% 17% 18% 23% 29%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (429) (570) (152) (221) (368) (258) (616) (113) (148) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase 25% 27% 23% 24% 19% 22% 28% 29% 15% 25% 24% 26% 22%
No effect 14% % 12% 22% 8% 22% 10% 14% 21% 14% 10% 15% 15%
Decrease 43% 53% 42% 35% 58% 39% 45% 41% 49% 43% 46% 40% 45%
Not sure 19% 13% 23% 18% 16% 16% 17% 16% 16% 18% 20% 18% 18%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (328) (411) (260) (381) (335) (434) (282) (187) (170) (232) (379) (218)
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13K. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Reducing zoning regulations to try to increase the supply of housing
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 18% 17% 19% 21% 18% 15% 19% 15% 27% 25% 16%
No effect 21% 24% 18% 11% 23% 23% 23% 22% 7% 27% 20%
Decrease 34% 35% 32% 29% 27% 41% 33% 35% 35% 23% 34%
Not sure 28% 24% 32% 39% 31% 21% 25% 28% 31% 26% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (429) (570) (151) (221) (369) (258) (616) (112) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase 18% 21% 17% 15% 14% 15% 22% 17% 9% 24% 16% 19% 13%
No effect 21% 15% 20% 26% 15% 31% 15% 24% 31% 16% 24% 18% 24%
Decrease 34% 40% 30% 31% 45% 30% 35% 34% 38% 35% 31% 33% 36%
Not sure 28% 24% 32% 27% 26% 24% 28% 24% 22% 25% 29% 30% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (328) (412) (259) (382) (335) (434) (282) (187) (170) (233) (378) (218)
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13L. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Incentivizing developers to build more housing
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 21% 21% 21% 21% 20% 20% 22% 19% 30% 23% 19%
No effect 22% 26% 18% 15% 25% 22% 24% 23% 13% 24% 23%
Decrease 33% 34% 32% 33% 25% 38% 35% 34% 32% 28% 33%
Not sure 24% 20% 29% 30% 30% 20% 20% 24% 25% 25% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (430) (569) (152) (221) (369) (257) (615) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 21% 23% 21% 18% 19% 18% 24% 20% 17% 25% 19% 21% 19%
No effect 22% 14% 21% 31% 14% 35% 16% 26% 30% 21% 30% 18% 21%
Decrease 33% 42% 30% 28% 44% 27% 34% 33% 36% 35% 29% 33% 35%
Not sure 24% 20% 29% 23% 23% 20% 26% 22% 17% 18% 22% 28% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (328) (412) (259) (382) (334) (435) (282) (187) (170) (233) (378) (218)
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13M. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Incentivizing developers to build more low-income housing

You

Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 22% 23% 22% 27% 21% 20% 22% 19% 31% 29% 24%
No effect 19% 24% 13% 13% 21% 20% 18% 20% 12% 18% 18%
Decrease 41% 36% 47% 36% 38% 46% 44% 44% 35% 37% 38%
Not sure 18% 17% 18% 25% 20% 14% 16% 17% 23% 16% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (430) (569) (152) (221) (369) (257) (615) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase 22% 25% 23% 18% 21% 20% 26% 21% 17% 32% 18% 22% 19%
No effect 19% 12% 15% 29% 9% 29% 15% 23% 23% 14% 25% 16% 19%
Decrease 41% 52% 40% 33% 59% 34% 43% 37% 50% 37% 44% 40% 44%
Not sure 18% 11% 22% 20% 12% 18% 16% 18% 10% 17% 13% 21% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (328) (412) (259) (382) (334) (435) (282) (187) (170) (232) (379) (218)
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13N. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelesshess — Strengthening laws around renters’ rights to reduce evictions
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 19% 21% 16% 21% 17% 21% 16% 15% 34% 22% 23%
No effect 21% 25% 18% 16% 21% 22% 27% 24% 8% 20% 21%
Decrease 37% 33% 41% 40% 38% 39% 32% 38% 36% 39% 30%
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 23% 25% 19% 24% 23% 22% 18% 26%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (430) (567) (152) (221) (368) (256) (613) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase 19% 24% 17% 16% 16% 18% 23% 16% 14% 27% 16% 19% 15%
No effect 21% 10% 21% 32% 11% 36% 16% 28% 27% 15% 22% 23% 23%
Decrease 37% 48% 38% 27% 54% 23% 40% 33% 42% 38% 41% 36% 35%
Not sure 22% 18% 23% 25% 19% 23% 21% 23% 17% 19% 21% 22% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (328) (410) (259) (382) (333) (434) (281) (187) (170) (232) (377) (218)
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You

130. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Building architecture that prevents homeless people from sleeping or camping in

public spaces

Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 23% 21% 25% 32% 21% 20% 21% 21% 30% 24% 22%
No effect 36% 40% 32% 27% 35% 43% 36% 40% 22% 30% 35%
Decrease 23% 23% 23% 24% 25% 21% 22% 22% 24% 26% 25%
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 17% 19% 16% 21% 17% 24% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (429) (569) (152) (221) (368) (257) (614) (113) (148) (123)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 23% 28% 23% 18% 22% 18% 27% 25% 14% 26% 25% 21% 22%
No effect 36% 35% 38% 35% 44% 36% 33% 36% 48% 31% 38% 38% 34%
Decrease 23% 21% 19% 29% 18% 28% 21% 22% 29% 28% 18% 21% 26%
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 18% 15% 18% 19% 17% 9% 15% 19% 20% 18%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (328) (411) (259) (382) (334) (434) (282) (187) (170) (231) (379) (218)
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13P. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Arresting homeless people and putting them in jail
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 16% 17% 15% 20% 19% 15% 12% 13% 22% 22% 21%
No effect 45% 46% 44% 34% 39% 51% 52% 49% 34% 37% 39%
Decrease 21% 21% 20% 28% 18% 19% 20% 20% 23% 20% 21%
Not sure 18% 16% 21% 18% 24% 15% 17% 17% 21% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (429) (566) (151) (220) (369) (255) (613) (113) (148) (121)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase 16% 19% 20% 9% 22% 8% 19% 14% 13% 13% 19% 14% 20%
No effect 45% 43% 43% 49% 49% 50% 40% 45% 63% 47% 48% 44% 42%
Decrease 21% 22% 17% 23% 13% 24% 23% 23% 15% 23% 15% 25% 18%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 19% 15% 17% 18% 17% 9% 17% 19% 18% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (327) (410) (258) (381) (332) (435) (280) (186) (169) (231) (377) (218)
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13Q. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Banning homeless encampments
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 21% 21% 21% 22% 21% 21% 22% 20% 26% 22% 23%
No effect 36% 37% 36% 31% 34% 42% 35% 41% 20% 27% 42%
Decrease 19% 21% 16% 15% 20% 19% 20% 18% 19% 26% 15%
Not sure 24% 20% 27% 33% 25% 18% 24% 22% 35% 25% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (428) (568) (151) (221) (367) (257) (615) (112) (147) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase 21% 22% 22% 18% 22% 19% 25% 22% 14% 19% 27% 18% 23%
No effect 36% 35% 37% 37% 43% 36% 33% 37% 51% 28% 33% 40% 40%
Decrease 19% 17% 14% 25% 14% 28% 15% 23% 23% 28% 16% 17% 17%
Not sure 24% 26% 26% 19% 21% 17% 27% 19% 12% 24% 24% 26% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (326) (412) (258) (380) (333) (433) (282) (186) (170) (232) (378) (216)
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14. Is Housing a Human Right
Do you think that housing is a basic human right?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 78% 70% 85% 89% 83% 76% 67% 76% 86% 83% 75%
No 22% 30% 15% 11% 17% 24% 33% 24% 14% 17% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (428) (565) (150) (219) (367) (257) (612) (113) (146) (122)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 78% 94% 79% 61% 95% 58% 83% 74% 7% 84% 81% 77% 73%
No 22% 6% 21% 39% 5% 42% 17% 26% 23% 16% 19% 23% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (327) (410) (256) (380) (331) (432) (280) (186) (170) (232) (376) (215)
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15. Approach to Solving Homelessnhess
Which comes closer to your views on homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Other problems homeless

people have — such as

mental iliness and

addiction — should be

solved before trying to

secure housing 37% 43% 31% 29% 39% 3% 41% 38% 40% 27% 40%
Getting secure housing

first helps homeless

people to solve their

other problems — such

as mental illness and

addiction 49% 44% 54% 55% 51% 49% 43% 49% 50% 55% 41%
Not sure 14% 13% 14% 16% 10% 14% 16% 13% 10% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (428) (570) (151) (220) (369) (258) (614) (113) (148) (123)
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You

Total

Party ID

2020 Vote

Family Income (3 category)

Region

Dem

Ind

Rep

Biden

Trump

< $50K

$50-100K

$100K+

Northeast

Midwest South

West

Other problems homeless
people have — such as
mental illness and
addiction — should be
solved before trying to
secure housing

Getting secure housing
first helps homeless
people to solve their
other problems — such
as mental illness and
addiction

Not sure

37%

49%
14%

27%

64%
8%

35%

51%
14%

48%

32%
19%

25%

65%
10%

55%

29%
16%

31%

57%
12%

45%

46%
9%

48%

41%
11%

36%

51%
13%

43% 34%

45% 53%
12% 13%

36%

46%
18%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(998)

99%
(328)

100%
(411)

99%
(259)

100%
(382)

100%
(334)

100%
(435)

100%
(281)

100%
(186)

100%
(169)

100% 100%
(233) (378)

100%
(218)
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16A. Forced Interventions — Outpatient treatment
When should local governments have the power to force the following treatment for someone who has been diagnosed as mentally ill, even if the person

does not consent?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
In any circumstance 20% 20% 19% 20% 18% 19% 22% 18% 26% 25% 19%
Only when they are a
danger to themselves
or others 45% 42% 48% 28% 38% 54% 55% 51% 28% 29% 48%
Only when they are a
danger to themselves 7% 7% % 13% 7% 5% 3% 6% 8% 11% 4%
Only when they are a
danger to others 8% 10% 6% 6% 9% 8% % % 11% 6% 7%
In no circumstance 4% 5% 3% 0% 6% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6%
Not sure 17% 17% 18% 32% 22% 9% 9% 14% 24% 26% 16%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (424) (566) (150) (220) (365) (255) (609) (113) (145) (123)

76



YouGov Survey: Views on Homelesshess

December 19 - 22, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West

In any circumstance 20% 22% 18% 20% 18% 23% 21% 17% 24% 22% 21% 17% 21%
Only when they are a

danger to themselves

or others 45% 49% 42% 44% 56% 46% 44% 46% 45% 44% 47% 47% 39%
Only when they are a

danger to themselves 7% 8% 5% 8% 5% 6% 9% 5% 6% 5% 6% 8% 6%
Only when they are a

danger to others 8% 6% 10% 7% 6% 10% 6% 9% 7% 11% 8% 5% 10%
In no circumstance 4% 1% 3% % 1% 6% 4% 3% 5% 1% 5% 6% 1%
Not sure 17% 14% 22% 14% 14% 10% 16% 18% 13% 16% 13% 18% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 98% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (990)  (327)  (406)  (257)  (380)  (331) (432) (278) (187) (169) (230) (374)  (217)
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16B. Forced Interventions — Hospitalization

When should local governments have the power to force the following treatment for someone who has been diagnosed as mentally ill, even if the person

does not consent?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
In any circumstance 18% 20% 16% 29% 13% 17% 15% 13% 29% 29% 27%
Only when they are a
danger to themselves
or others 52% 48% 55% 39% 43% 60% 62% 59% 32% 41% 43%
Only when they are a
danger to themselves 6% 8% 5% 7% 10% 4% 5% % 6% 6% 6%
Only when they are a
danger to others 8% 9% % 6% 13% 8% 6% 9% 9% 7% 5%
In no circumstance 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 6%
Not sure 12% 11% 12% 16% 16% % 10% 9% 21% 16% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (428) (569) (152) (220) (368) (257) (614) (112) (148) (123)
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Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West

In any circumstance 18% 23% 17% 16% 18% 17% 21% 12% 22% 20% 20% 15% 21%
Only when they are a

danger to themselves

or others 52% 53% 51% 52% 62% 54% 49% 58% 52% 50% 53% 56% 46%
Only when they are a

danger to themselves 6% 8% 4% 7% 5% 5% 7% 5% 8% 8% 3% 6% 8%
Only when they are a

danger to others 8% 7% 10% 7% 5% 10% 8% 10% 7% 7% 10% 8% 7%
In no circumstance 4% 2% 3% 6% 1% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3%
Not sure 12% 8% 15% 11% 9% 9% 11% 11% 8% 12% 9% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997)  (327)  (411)  (259)  (381)  (334) (435) (280) (186) (169) (233) (377)  (218)
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17. Reactions to Homelessness
If you saw someone living on the streets in your community, how do you think it would make you feel? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Sad 71% 62% 79% 76% 62% 2% 74% 73% 65% 69% 63%
Angry 23% 24% 23% 18% 23% 26% 24% 25% 21% 16% 21%
Sympathetic 51% 46% 55% 48% 43% 53% 57% 51% 55% 40% 53%
Numb 9% 11% % 15% 9% 9% 3% 8% 9% 15% 9%
Scared 14% 13% 16% 22% 16% 9% 13% 13% 20% 13% 15%
Disgusted 13% 17% 9% 11% 8% 15% 16% 12% 11% 13% 15%
Disillusioned 10% 12% 8% 8% 11% 12% 8% 9% 9% 16% 15%
Embarrassed 9% 11% 7% 7% 7% 9% 13% 10% 6% 6% 6%
Guilty 12% 13% 11% 13% 14% 13% 7% 13% 4% 14% 14%
Concerned 56% 54% 57% 45% 51% 59% 68% 59% 56% 49% 39%
Annoyed 14% 18% 9% 13% 11% 18% 11% 13% 16% 12% 15%
Other 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6%
None of the above 5% 6% 5% 4% 9% 5% 2% 4% 11% 5% 6%
Unweighted N (1,000) (430) (570) (152) (221) (369) (258) (616) (113) (148) (123)
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Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Sad 71% 75% 71% 66% % 67% 69% 75% 68% 80% 2% 68% 68%
Angry 23% 27% 22% 21% 26% 21% 26% 23% 19% 27% 26% 19% 25%
Sympathetic 51% 57% 50% 45% 59% 45% 51% 53% 47% 45% 56% 55% 43%
Numb 9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 12% 9% 9% 6%
Scared 14% 16% 14% 13% 13% 12% 17% 13% 11% 14% 11% 17% 14%
Disgusted 13% 10% 11% 17% 7% 19% 13% 15% 10% 12% 17% 9% 15%
Disillusioned 10% 13% 10% 8% 11% 8% 9% 13% 10% 11% 13% 8% 10%
Embarrassed 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 9% 10% 9% 11% 10% 7% 10%
Guilty 12% 18% 12% 7% 15% 6% 12% 14% 12% 14% 11% 13% 9%
Concerned 56% 64% 52% 53% 67% 54% 55% 60% 57% 56% 63% 57% 47%
Annoyed 14% 15% 10% 17% 11% 17% 13% 12% 18% 8% 16% 12% 18%
Other 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4%
None of the above 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 5% 7% 1% 2% 4% 3% 5% 8%
Unweighted N (1,000) (328) (412) (260) (382)  (335) (435) (282) (187) (170) (233) (379)  (218)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 19 - 22, 2023
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.087 to 6.482, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.777.

1000
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

75 questions not reported.

You
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